County of Santa Cruz

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 950604070
(631) 454-2160 FAX (831) 454-2385 TDD (831) 4542123

THOMAS L. BOLICH
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

AGENDA: SEPTEMBER 12, 2000

August 30, 2000

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT: COUNTY-WIDE STORM DAMAGE REPAIR PROJECTS FOR:
HAZEL DEL ROAD, POST MILE 2.08 TO 2.77
GRANITE CREEK ROAD, POST MILE 0.45 AND 1.50
NORTH RODEO GULCH ROAD, POST MILE 0.17 TO 4.80
SWANTON ROAD, POST MILE 4.75 TO 5.20
(96-07, 1155 AND 1203 DISASTERS)
BID AWARD

Members of the Board:

On August 8, 2000, Public Works requested the Board' s authorization to advertise
the subject projects and in order to expedite the process, requested authorization to open bids for
these four storm damage repair projects on August 29, 2000, and September 5, 2000, in the office
of the Director of Public Works. Bids for the Hazel Del Road and North Rodeo Gulch Road storm
repair work were opened on August 29, 2000, and bids for Granite Creek and Swanton Roads were
opened on September 5, 2000. All bids were checked and found to be in order. The number of
bidders per project, the name of the contractor who submitted the low bid for each of the four
projects and their bid amount, along with the engineer’ s estimate are as follows:

1. Hazel Del Road: The engineer’s estimate was $211,3 19.00. Of the five bids
received, Cimarron Construction of QOakdale was found to be the low bidder in
the amount of $200,920.00.

2. North Rodeo Gulch Road: The engineer’s estimate was $232,725.00. Of the

six bids received, J. Randolph, Inc., of Aptos was found to be the low bidder in
the amount of $217,460.00.

S7



SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Page -2-

3. Granite Creek Road: The engineer's estimate was $156,941 .00. Of the six bids
received, Reber Construction of Santa Cruz was found to be the low bidder in
the amount of $165,413.76.

4, Swanton Road: The engineer’s estimate was $285,494.00. Of the five bids
received, Reber Construction of Santa Cruz was found to be the low bidder in
the amount of $298,361.13.

Funding for each of these four subject projects, including administration and
contingencies, is available in the approved 2000/2001 Road Program. The work on storm damage
locations along Hazel Del and North Rodeo Gulch Roads is fully funded by the approved Road
Program, while the work planned on both Granite Creek Road and Swanton Road can be funded by
transferring Public Works' appropriations from other approved 2000/200 1 projects or programs.
Work on Granite Creek Road may be funded by transferring $14,500 from the North Rodeo Gulch
Road project made available by the low bid submitted by J. Randolph Construction, Inc. The repair
of Swanton Road may proceed by the transfer of $10,000 from the local share of the Scaroni Road
El Nifio Storm Damage Repair project ($6,000), thus deferring this project until fiscal year .
2001/2002, and the use of $4,000 allocated for the County Wide Culvert Replacement Program, As
usual, Public Works will request supplemental reimbursement of all eligible costs to repair the storm
damage locations along the four County roads being awarded today from the Federal Emergency
Management Agency.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

1. Accept the low bid of Cimarron Construction for storm damage repair work on
Hazel Del Road in the amount $209,920.00; of Reber Construction for work
on Granite Creek Road in the amount of $165,413.76; of J. Randolph, Inc., for
work on North Rodeo Gulch Road in the amount of $217,460.00; and of
Reber Construction for work on Swanton Road in the amount of $298,3 6 1.13.

2. Authorize the transfer of revenues to the Granite Creek Project at MP 0.45 and
1.50 from reserves made available by the low bid submitted for work on North
Rodeo Gulch Road and on the Swanton Road Storm Damage Repair by
deferring work on Scaroni Road DSR #5 1598 until 200 1/2002 and the use of
$4,000 revenues transferred from the County’ s Culvert Replacement Program.

57



SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page - 3-
3.
4,
WBW:mg
Attachments
RECO

Authorize award of these four contracts.

Authorize the Director of Public Works to sign the contracts.

Yours truly,

W@Mi
THOMAS L. BOLICH

Director of Public Works

ED FOR APPROVAL:

County Administrative Officer

copy to: Public Works
Ken Hart , Planning Department
Cimarron Construction
Reber Construction
J. Randolph Inc.

4BDM



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF ‘AGREEMENT

TO: Board of Supervisors FROM:
County Administrative Officer PUBIJIL: ,WORKS DEPARTMENT (Dept.
County Counsel /% d M q“ i bg
A ditor-Controller A~ : ) (Signature) D t e

. ’

The Board of Supervisors is hereby requested to approve the attach'®d agreement and authorize the execution of the same.

1. Said agrgemen iéﬂbeévéﬁesn'ﬁ{\ﬁc,rgggwpr OF SANTA FRUZ (Agency
and. 6798 HEDBERG V\AY, OAKDAI.E, CA 95351 (Name & Address

L. Ths agreement will provide FOR TEE REPAIR OF STORM DAMAGE ON BAZEL DEL ROAD BETVEEN PM 2.08 AND 2.77

% The agreement is needed BECAUSE THE WORK CAN BE HANDLED MCST EXPEDI TI QUSLY BY CONTRACT.

4. Period of the agreement is from BOARD APPROVAL to JUNE 30, 2001

5. Anticipated cost is $$200,920.00

(Fixed amount; Monthly rate; Not to excee

6. Remarks:CONTRACT $200,920.00; CONTI NGENCI ES $21,000.00; OVERHEAD (7% $15,534.40

TOTAL $237,454.40

SEHIB8T TRd1eT 1306t AT 2008 ety OB o
[ iati budgeted i : ! ! $25,680. ndex 3590 ubobjec
ppropriations are budgeted I —&>1T00T 702607 35061 $73.440.00 3590

NOTE: IF APPROPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT, ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AUD-74

Appropriation

Z
@ available and hav'“ b .encumbered. Controct No. ce o 02‘}% Date ?//7 //?‘3
& will be h)

* are no
GARY A. KNUTSON, Auditor - Controller
WBW:mg By K ,e-m,ﬁL:(/ - vl\ i) Deput

Propcsol reviewed and approved. It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve tl}1\éjagreement and authorize the

—DIRECTOR OF PUBLI C WORKS to execute the same on behalf of thePUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

(Agency). County Administrative Officer
Rema-ks:
(Analyst) BY Date

Agreement approved as to form. Date -
Distribution:

B4. of Supv. - White . .

Auditor-Controller « Blue State of California ) ss

County Counsel - Green * County of Santa Cruz )

Co. Admin. Officer « Conory |
Auditor-Controller - Pink

ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz,

0-iginoting Dept. - Goldenrod State of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing request for approval of agreement was approved by
' said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County Adminigtrative Officer by an order duly entered
®  'so Orig. Dept. if rejected. in the minutes of said Board on rE

County Administrative Officer

19 By — : Deputy Clerk
ADM - 29 (6/95}) -




COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF ‘AGREEMENT

TO: Board of Supervisors FROM: DEPARTMENT
Ccunty Administrative Officer UBLIq WOI}KS EP (Dept.l

Ccunty Counsel //w{% M{/\ . y
Avditor-Controller (Signature) ( iﬁg‘,Wt e )

The Bc ard of Supervisors is hereby requested to approve the attached d@reement and authorize the execution of the same.

1. Sai 4 agreement is between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
REBER CONSTRUCTI ON COVPANY
anc._ P.0. BOX 273, SANTA CRUZ. CA 95061

(Agency

(Name & Address’

2. The agreement will provide FOR THE REPAIR OF STORM DAMAGE ON GRANI TE CREEK ROAD AT MP 0.45 AND 1.50

3. The agreement is needed. BECAUSE THE WORK CAN BE HANDLED MOST EXPEDITIOUSLY BY CONTRACT.

4. Period of the ogreement is from BOARD APPROVAL to JUNE30, 2001

5. Articipoted cost is $ 165,413.76

(Fixed amount; Monthly rate; Not to exceet

TOTAL
6. Remarks: CONTRACT ] ] A Z) $ $186..(

621100! 70282! 3596! $ 49,964.83 .
7. Appropriations are budgeted in _06211001 70286! 3596! $115,448.93 (lndeX#)(_SS;iw ] e ¢

NOTE: IF APPROPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT, ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AUD-74

- A z d )
Appropriations %{:vmlable un;”’uc\w”ijj!ncumbered Contract No. C’U U:/ZZ- f? Date q//']/@(,]
GARY A. KNUTSON, Auditor - Controller

f\‘ 7
By JLAVG AN A . Deput
A
Propasal revieved ang Eﬁ: roved. It |s recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve theuﬁ)reement and authorize the
IRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORK to execute the some on behalf of the LIC WORKS DEP. KENT
(Agency)- County Administrative Officer
Remarks:
(Analyst) By Date
Agreement approved as to form. Date )
WBW:mg "
Distribution:
B d. of Supv. « White . .
# uditor«Controller - Blue State of Calitornia ) ss
County Counsel = :onns e County of Santa Cruz }
Co. Admin. Officer - Canary \ ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz,
#.uditor-Controller - Pink . . .
Originating Dept. - Goldenrod State of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing request for approval of agreement was approved by
' said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County Administrative Officer by an order duly entered
‘To Orig. Dept. if rejected. in the minutes of said Board on County Administrative Officer
19 By Deputy Clerk
ADM - 29 (6/95)

5%




COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

TO: Boaard of Supervisors FROM: PUB].-IC JWORKS DEPARTMENT
County Administrative Officer (Dept.

County Counsel M/ﬂ W\ ﬂ ?:
Auditor-Controller (Signature) D ate

T

The Board of Supervisors is hereby requested to approve the attac agreement and authorlze the execution of the same.

Sa.d agreement is between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ (Agency
J. RANDOLPH | NC.

=

and, 1097 PLEASANT VALLEY ROAD, APTGS, CA 95003

(Name & Address

2. The agreement will provide .FOR THE REPAIR OF STORM DAMAGE ON RODEO GULCH ROAD BETWEEN MP 0.17 and 4.8

3. The agreement is needed. BECAUSE THE WORK CAN BE HANDLED MOST EXPEDI TI OUSLY BY CONTRACT.

4. Period of the agreement is from BOARD APPROVAL to JUNE 30. 2001

5. Articipated cost is $ $217,460.00

(Fixed amount; Monthly rate; Not to exceec

6. Remarks: . CONTRACT $217,460.00; CONTI NGENCI ES $22,000.00; OVERHEAD (7% $16,762.20;
TOTAL $256,222.20

7. Appropriations are budgeted in SEE ATTACHED (Index#) . (Subobjec

NOTE: IF APPROPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT, ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AUD-74 =~ |,

-2 .
Appropriafion available an hcvﬁ-—‘fﬂ encumbered.  Contract No. é{) /‘7 lﬁli‘? Date ‘? /7 /OU
are not will be™ \ 77

GARY A, KNUTSON, Auditor - Controller

WEW:mg S By TM’{( _ ‘:“&W Deputy

Propcsal revieved armha ed I r commended that the Board of Supervisors approve the a reement and authorize th
B]RECTOR Pmﬁ“'fw to execute the same on behalf of the i‘ Dﬁ eNE'\err

(Agency). County Administrative Officer
Rema ks:
(Analyst) By Date

Agreement approved as to form. Date
Distribution:

Bd., of Supv. « White . .

Auditor-Controller - Blue State of California ) ss

County Counsel « .onnme e County of Santa Cruz )

tn. Admin. Officer = Canary |
Auditor-Contraller - Pink

ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz.

Originating Dept. - Goldenrod State of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing request for approval of agreement was approved by
said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County Administrative Officer by an order duly entered
‘To Orig. Dept. if rejected. in the minutes of said Board on

County Administrative Officer
19 BY Deputy Clerk

ADM - 29 (6/95)




CONTRACT No.

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
J. RANDOLPH, INC.

"Co 02247

NORTH RODEO GULCH ROAD. STORM DAMAGE REPAIR PROJECT
Attachment to ADM-29
Service Index Code Amount Sobobject
PM0.17 621100 70799 3596 $26,425.00 3590
PM 1.00 621100 70308 3596 $64,040.00 3590
PM1.22 621100 70310 3596 $25,215.00 3590
PM3.80 621100 70314 3596 $12,860.00 3590
PM 3.85 621100 70346 3596 $14,710.00 3590
PM3.87 621100 70348 3596 $9,665.00 3590
PM4.35 621100 70822 3596 $19,885.00 3590
PM4.62 621100 70823 3596 $13,775.00 3590
PM4.80 621100 70817 3596 $30,885.00 3590
Total $217,460.00




COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

TO: Board of Supe.rvisor.s FROM: PUBLIC VORKS DEPARTMENT
County Administrative Officer : (Dept.

County Counsel %y}/ /KWA . .m
A sditor-Controller v/ — _ (Signature) ! S {Date
The Board of Supervisors is hereby requested to approve the aﬁcczd agreement and aufholize the execution of the same.

_ _ COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
1. Said agreement is between the

REBER CONSTRUCTI ON' COVPANY
and._P-0. BOX 273, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95601

(Agency

(Name & Address

2. The agreement will provide FOR THE REPAIR OF STORM DAMAGE ON SWANTGN ROAD AT MP 4.75, 5.05, 5.07 AND
5.20

3. The agreement is needed. BECAUSE THE WORK CAN BE HANDLED MOST EXPEDITIOUSLY BY CONTRACT.
4, period of the agreement is fromBOARD APPROVAL fo JUNE 30, 2001
5. Anticipated cost is $ $298,361.13 (Fixed amount; Monthly rate; Not to excee

6. Ramarks: CONTRACT $298,361.13; CONTI NGENCI ES $20,200.00; OVERHEAD (7% $22,299.28; TOTAL
$346,860.41

- 180*5‘“70778 : “3&782‘3. 58 gg‘gg
7. Appropriations are budgeted in 2 11881 78743 g?,gg. :3%’8§(|ﬁaex#) , 3590 (Subobje
621100! 70781! 3596! $98,146.47 3590
NOTE: IF APPROPRIATIONS ARE NSTERIC ENT, ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AUD-74

Appr:priofion@?\milcble and havei[b:en encumbered Contract No. £1.0 0 2250 Date 3// 7/Ud
are no
GARY A, (.K?L;TSON Auditor - C nfroHer
- v%r\ Depu

Proposal revieved anrid apprved. It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the Q reene
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS E"HRKS BEBRRVENT

to execute the some on behalf of fhe

WBW:mg

(Agency). County Administrative Officer
Remarks:
(Analyst) By Date
Agrazement approved as to form. Date
Dist-ibution:
Rd. of Supv. - White : .
Auditor«Controller - Blue State of California ) 55
ounty Counsel - Green * County of Santa Cruz )
‘-0, Admin. Officer - ;onon | ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz
;tr’idg'i':;;ﬁ:gng:rl)lter--GF:jllr:iinro 4 State of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing request for approval of agreement was approved by
said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County Administrative Officer by an order duly enterer
‘To Orig. Dept. if rejected. in the minutes of said Board on

County Administrative Office
19 By Deputy Clert

' &

ADM - 29 (6/95)




